## Minutes of the Daviess County Commission May 7, 2024

The Honorable Daviess County Commission met on this 7th day of May 2024 at 8:00 a.m. Jim Ruse, Presiding Commissioner called the meeting to order. David Cox, 1st District, and Wayne Uthe, 2nd District are present.

The Commission approved last week's minutes, brush letters, and invoices for payment.

James Lewis, Road and Bridge Supervisor updated the Commission on the projects they have worked on since last Wednesday. The crew inspected tubes and brush in Sheridan Township.

## **OLD BUSINESS:**

The Commission is still in various stages of writing bids and waiting to receive bids for Courthouse maintenance projects.

## **NEW BUSINESS:**

The Commission reviewed Great River Engineering's BRO 42 Progressive Invoice #8. David Cox made a motion to approve the invoice, Wayne Uthe seconded the motion. 3 – Aye, 0 – No. Motion passed.

Gary McFee, Howe Company, presented the Commission with the winning bid from Emery SAPP & Sons for the construction of BRO 39. Wayne Uthe made a motion to accept the winning bid, David Cox seconded the motion. 3 – Aye, 0 – No. Motion passed.

David Cox made a motion to approve ORDER 2024-4, ordering Lacey Corwin, Treasurer, to transfer funds from Road and Bridge to the Jackson Township Grant Maintenance Fund, Wayne Uthe seconded the motion. 3 – Aye, 0 – No. Motion passed.

The Commission received rock tickets for gravel purchased for the Daviess County Country Club parking lot. Wayne Uthe made a motion to approve payment for the grave per the County and the County Club agreement, David Cox seconded the motion. 3 – Aye, 0 – No. Motion passed.

Karen Shepard, City of Pattonsburg Clerk, met with the Commission to discuss roads that were previously part of the old town of Pattonsburg. It was determined that since a few landowners in the old town of Pattonsburg did not take the buyouts and chose to continue to live there at their own risk. Maintenance of any roads leading to their property is not the responsibility of the County, Township, or Pattonsburg. The landowners will be responsible for all maintenance on those roads.

The meeting was adjourned at 2:30 p.m.

Approved:		
Presiding Commissioner	1 <sup>st</sup> District Commissioner	2 <sup>nd</sup> District Commissioner
Attest:	Date	
County Clerk		